

Nos. 13-132 & 13-212

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID LEON RILEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeals, Fourth District

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIMA WURIE,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* – PROFESSORS  
CHARLES E. MACLEAN & ADAM LAMPARELLO  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

James J. Berles  
*Counsel of Record*  
Charles E. MacLean &  
Adam Lamparello  
Assistant Professors of Law  
Indiana Tech Law School  
1600 E. Washington Blvd.  
Fort Wayne, IN 46803  
1-855-TECHLAW

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	8
I. Warrantless, Post-Arrest Searches of a Cell Phone are Unreasonable, and Not Justified by Any Exception to the Warrant Requirement.....	8
A. Individuals Have an Objectively Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Content of their Cell Phones .....	9
B. The Search Incident to Arrest Doctrine Does Not Support Warrantless, Post-Arrest Cell Phone Searches .....	14
1. Safety is Not a Concern.....	15
2. Evidence Will Not Be Destroyed .....	16
C. The Motor Vehicle Exception Does Not Support the Warrantless, Post-Arrest Search of a Cell Phone.....	17
II. The <i>Riley</i> Court Applied Old, Inapposite Doctrines to a New Problem, and the <i>Wurie</i> Court Did Not Provide the Necessary Exception for Exigent Circumstances .....	21

A.	<i>People v. Riley</i> .....	21
B.	<i>United States v. Wurie</i> .....	24
III.	Allowing the Seizure of an Arrestee’s Cell Phone, but Prohibiting its Warrantless Search Absent Exigent Circumstances, Preserves Law Enforcement’s Interests and Protects Privacy .....	28
A.	Remote Deletion is not a Sufficient Exigency.....	29
B.	Imminent and Substantial Threats to Life and Safety are Sufficient Exigencies .....	30
C.	The “Reasonable Relationship” Doctrine is Unworkable in the Cell Phone Context.....	32
D.	The “Third Party Doctrine” is Unworkable in the Digital Age.....	32
IV.	The Court’s Rules in these Cases Will Drive Constitutional Jurisprudence for Decades No Matter Where the Digital Age Leads Us; It is Essential, therefore, that the Court Fashion a Broad Rule.....	34
	Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	passim
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1990) .....	9, 11
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	9
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1963) .....	3, 4, 7, 15, 22, 24
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	27
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	19
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	4, 9, 14, 24, 33-35
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	10-11, 26-27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	25

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	13
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	18
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) .....	31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	9
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	8
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	4, 5, 11, 15
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	3, 9
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501(Cal. 2011) .....	passim
<i>People v. Riley</i> , No. D059840, 2013 WL 475242, (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. Feb. 8, 2013) .....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	18-19

<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990) .....	8-9
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009) .....	4
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	5, 15, 20, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 330 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 84 S. Ct. 1940 (1964) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	9, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	33
<i>United States v. Park</i> , No. CR 05–375 SI, 2007 WL 1521573 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	8-9

<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	11, 23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 995 F.2d 778 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Seiver</i> , 692 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1368 (2009).....	27
United States v. Wurie, 728 U.S. 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	passim

### **Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

### **Secondary Authorities**

Samuel J. H. Beutler, <i>The New World of Mobile Communication: Redefining the Scope of Warrantless Cell Phone Searches</i> , 15 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 375 (2013) .....	3, 16-17, 29
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>What Does the Fourth Amendment Protect: Property, Privacy, or Security?</i> , 33 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 307 (1998) .....	9-10

- John P. Cronan, et al., *Fourth Amendment Trends and the Supreme Court's October 1999 Term*, 19 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 197 (2000)..... 9-10
- Mireille Dee, *Getting Back to the Fourth Amendment: Warrantless Cell Phone Searches*, 56 N.Y.L. SCH. L. REV. 1129 (2012)..... 16
- Joshua Eames, *Can You Hear Me Now? Warrantless Cell Phone Searches and the Fourth Amendment: People v. Diaz, 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)*, 12 WYO. L. REV. 483 (2012)..... 11
- Clifford S. Fishman, *Searching Cell Phones After Arrest: Exceptions to the Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements*, 65 RUTGERS L. REV. 995 (2013) ..... 30, 31
- David Goldman, *How police can find your deleted text messages*, CNN (May 22, 2013), available at <http://money.cnn.com/2013/05/22/technology/mobile/smartphone-forensics/> ..... 17
- Orin S. Kerr, *Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach*, 62 STAN. L. REV. 1005 (2010) ..... 6
- Jana L. Knott, *Is There an App for That? Reexamining the Doctrine of Search Incident to Lawful Arrest in the Context of Cell Phones*, 35 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 445 (2010)..... 11

- Marty Koresawa, *Pay Phone Protections in a Smart Phone Society: The Need to Restrict Searches of Modern Technology Incident to Arrest*, 45 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1351 (2012) ..... 14-15
- Adam Lamparello & Charles E. MacLean, *Back to the Future: Returning to Reasonableness and Particularity under the Fourth Amendment*, 99 IOWA L. REV. BULL. \_\_\_\_ (forthcoming 2014)..... 2
- Charles E. MacLean, *But Your Honor, A Cell Phone is Not a Cigarette Pack: An Immodest Call for a Return to the Chimel Justifications for Searches of Cell Phone Memories Incident to Lawful Arrest*, 6 FED. CTS. L. REV. 37 (2012)..... 1
- Charles E. MacLean, *Katz on a Hot Tin Roof: The Reasonable Expectation of Privacy Doctrine is Rudderless in the Digital Age Unless Congress Continually Resets the Privacy Bar*, 24 ALB. L.J. SCI. & TECH. 47 (2014)..... 1-2
- Charles E. MacLean & Adam Lamparello, *Abidor v. Napolitano: Suspicionless Cell Phone and Laptop “Strip” Searches at the Border Compromise the Fourth and First Amendments*, 108 NW. U. L. REV. COLLOQUY \_\_\_\_ (forthcoming 2014) ..... 2
- Note, *Looking Back to Look Forward: Reexamining the Application of the Third-Party Doctrine to Conveyed Papers*, 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 329 (2014) ..... 24

- Pew Research Internet Project, *Mobile Technology Facts Sheet*, available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/mobile-technology-fact-sheet/> ..... 7
- Lily R. Robinton, *Courting Chaos: Conflicting Guidance From Courts Highlights the Need for Clearer Rules to Govern the Search and Seizure of Digital Evidence*, 12 YALE J.L. & TECH. 311 (2010) ..... 13-14
- Jeremy H. Rothstein, *Track Me Maybe: The Fourth Amendment and the Use of Cell Phone Tracking to Facilitate Arrest*, 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 489 (2012) ..... 32-33
- Ashley B. Snyder, Note, *The Fourth Amendment and Warrantless Cell Phone Searches: When is Your Cell Phone Protected?*, 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 155 (2011) ..... 14
- Russell L. Weaver, *The Fourth Amendment, Privacy and Advancing Technologies*, 80 MISS. L.J. 1131 (2011) ..... 34-35
